Open Agenda
uthwork
m

southwark.gov.uk

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee

Thursday 14 July 2016
7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Paul Fleming (Chair) Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor James Barber (Vice-Chair) Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Catherine Dale Councillor Karl Eastham
Councillor Nick Dolezal Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Renata Hamvas Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Hamish McCallum Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Andy Simmons Councillor Cleo Soanes

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children,
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the
meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Victoria Foreman on 020 7525 5485 or email: victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting

Eleanor Kelly l ,
Chief Executive ‘

Date: 6 July 2016

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER


http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx

puttork

southwark.gov.uk

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee

Thursday 14 July 2016
7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.
PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

THE CHAIR WOULD LIKE TO REMIND MEMBERS THAT PRIOR TO
THE MEETING THEY HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO INFORM
OFFICERS OF PARTICULAR AREAS OF INTEREST RELATING TO
REPORTS ON THE AGENDA, IN ORDER FOR OFFICERS TO
UNDERTAKE PREPARATORY WORK TO ADDRESS MATTERS THAT
MAY ARISE DURING DEBATE.

1. APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.
2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, items of business may be added to an agenda
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of
any item of business to be considered at this meeting.



Item No. Title

5.

10.

11.

12

13.

MINUTES

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the
meeting held on 22 February 2016.

REPORT ON RETROSPECTIVE CONTRACT-RELATED DECISION

DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16

ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE CORPORATE RISK AND
INSURANCE TEAM 2015-16

ANNUAL REPORT TO THE AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS
COMMITTEE ON THE WORK OF INTERNAL AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD
FOR THE YEAR 2015-16, PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF
THE INTERNAL AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD TEAMS FOR THE PERIOD 1
FEBRUARY 2016 TO 30 JUNE 2016

GRANT THORNTON AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS
COMMITTEE UPDATE JULY 2016 AND AUDIT FEE LETTER 2016/17

ESTABLISHMENT OF STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEES FOR 2016-17

REVISED WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2016-17

ANY OTHER BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE
MEETING AND ACCEPTED AS THE CHAIR AS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Page No.

5-17

18 - 26

27 -123

124 - 127

128 - 164

165 - 191

192 - 199

200 - 209



Agenda Item 5

oufhwa( K

Council
southwark.gov.uk

Audit and Governance Committee

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit and Governance Committee held on
Monday 22 February 2016 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Paul Fleming (Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Karl Eastham
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Andy Simmons

OFFICER Jennifer Seeley, Director of Finance

SUPPORT: Gerri Scott, Strategic Director of Housing and Modernisation
Marie Rance, Interim Head of Human Resources
Jo Anson, Head of Financial Information and Governance
Maureen McBain, Corporate Risk and Insurance Manager
Mike Pinder, Head of Anti-Fraud and Internal Audit
Dick Frak, Interim Director of Commissioning
James Postgate, Commissioning Manager
Chris Harris, Partner, RSM
Angela Mason-Bell, Internal Audit Manager, RSM
Paul Dossett, Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton
Nick Taylor, Senior Audit Manager, Grant Thornton
Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Barber.
CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

There were no late items.

Audit and Governance Committee - Monday 22 February 2016




DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
There were no disclosures of interest or dispensations.
MINUTES

RESOLVED:

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2015 were agreed as a correct
record and signed by the chair.

2015/16 THEMATIC REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE: HUMAN RESOURCES

The committee heard from Gerri Scott, Strategic Director of Housing and Modernisation
and Marie Rance, Head of Human Resources.

RESOLVED:

The audit and governance committee noted the progress in changes across human
resources services and the achievements since September 2015.

REPORT ON RETROSPECTIVE CONTRACT-RELATED DECISIONS

RESOLVED:
1. The committee noted the retrospective contract decision detailed in the report.
2. The committee noted the actions taken by the Strategic Director of Children’s and

Adult Services to ensure that the risk of future retrospective contract decisions was
minimised for the future.

ANNUAL REPORT TO THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ON THE
COUNCIL'S RISK REGISTER

RESOLVED:

The committee noted the annual report on the council’s risk register.

PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD
TEAMS FOR THE PERIOD 1 OCTOBER 2015 TO 31 JANUARY 2016

RESOLVED:

The committee noted the progress report on the work of the internal audit and anti-
fraud teams for the period 1 October 2015 to 31 January 2016.

Audit and Governance Committee - Monday 22 February 2016




10.

1.

12.

13.

14.

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2016/17 AND UPDATED STRATEGY FROM 2016/17 TO
2020/21

RESOLVED:

The committee approved the draft internal audit plan for 2016/17 and the revised
internal audit strategy 2016/17 to 2020/21.

GRANT THORNTON - INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR
SOUTHWARK COUNCIL AND SOUTHWARK PENSION FUND

RESOLVED:

The committee noted the audit risk assessment for Southwark Council and Southwark
Pension Fund.

GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT PLANS FOR SOUTHWARK COUNCIL AND
SOUTHWARK PENSION FUND AUDITS 2015/16

RESOLVED:

The committee noted Grant Thornton’s audit plans for Southwark Council and for the
pension fund 2015/16.

GRANT THORNTON - AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE UPDATE FEBRUARY
2016

RESOLVED:

The committee noted Grant Thornton’s update, including the 2014/15 certification
report.

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2016/17

RESOLVED:

1. The committee considered the proposed draft work programme for 2016/17 and
agreed that, rather than select a single governance theme, it would identify a
number of areas for consideration at future meetings, and also that the additions
to the work programme as set out in paragraphs 9 and 10 of the report be added
to the work programme.

2. The committee, subject to requested changes, agreed the work programme for
2016/17.

Audit and Governance Committee - Monday 22 February 2016




15. ANNUAL REPORT TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY ON WORK AND PERFORMANCE IN
2015/16

RESOLVED:

1. The committee reviewed the draft self-assessment of good practice and indicated
that further consideration to member training be given.

2. The committee agreed to forward the report on its work and performance in
2015/16 to council assembly.

The meeting ended at 8.57pm.
CHAIR:

DATED:

Audit and Governance Committee - Monday 22 February 2016




Agenda Iltem 6

Item No. Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
6. Open 14 July 2016 | Audit, governance and standards
committee
Report title: Report on retrospective contract-related decision
Ward(s) or groups All
affected:
From: Strategic Director of Finance and Governance
RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

That the audit, governance and standards committee note the retrospective
contract decision detailed in the report.

That the audit, governance and standards committee note the actions taken by
the strategic director of children’s and adult services as set out in paragraph 10
to ensure that the risk of future retrospective contract decisions is minimised for
the future.

That the audit, governance and standards committee consider whether it would
wish to make recommendations to help improve future decision-making.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4.

Where an approval to a contract decision has been sought retrospectively and
has an estimated value of more than £100,000, there is a requirement under
contract standing order 4.7 to submit a report to the audit, governance and
standards committee. The report should set out the circumstances and manner in
which the decision was taken, for the purpose of obtaining guidance to inform
future decision making.

This requirement applies to decisions relating to the approval of a procurement
strategy (Gateway 1 or GW1), decisions relating to the approval of a contract
award (Gateway 2 or GW2) and decisions relating to the approval of a variation
or extension to a contract (Gateway 3 or GW3) decisions.

On 6 June 2016, the strategic director of finance and governance approved
retrospectively variations to the contract to provide for the home visiting special
educational service for pre-school children who have significant learning
difficulties or complex needs and their families. This service is known as a
portage service. The contract was awarded to through a variation to the
independent voluntary organisation, KIDS, through a Gateway 1 & 2 report. The
chair and vice-chair of the audit and governance committee were made aware of
this decision on the same day.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

7.

The Gateway report relating to the variation decision (attached at Appendix 1)
sets out the nature of the portage contract, its values and timelines, including the
extensions to the contracts required.



10.

11.

The report explains that a review of the portage service was conducted to
compare what was provided in Southwark with services in other London councils.
Although the review included consideration of bringing the service in-house, it
was concluded that this had significant disadvantages and would not offer best
value for money.

Although this review did not significantly delay the process, the committee was
made aware at its meeting in February 2016 of significant pressures in the
commissioning and contract monitoring team. In the period July-September
2015, fourteen officers in commissioning and contract monitoring (of a team
establishment of thirty-one officers) left the council under the voluntary
severance scheme. This included the commissioning officer responsible for this
procurement. Unfortunately, the member of the team who then took over this
task subsequently experienced a lengthy period of sickness absen
[...]
are anticipated to continue
through 2016/17 and beyond and continue to need close monitoring and
management

As with temporary accommodation, the council is experiencing significant
demand increases in respect of the no recourse to public funds (NRPF)
budget. Although this has been mitigated by robust management action, the
budget remains subject to significant pressure

The nature of the council’s business activities means that there are ongoing
information governance risks which continue to require careful management,



26

London Borough of Southwark
2015/16 Annual Governance Statement

particularly in the context of a period of transition to new IT provider
arrangements

e The introduction of Individual Electoral Registration and attendant challenges
including migration issues have highlighted the need for a complete and
accurate register

e The need to maintain, develop and improve governance arrangements gives
rise to governance issues as the council continues to undergo rapid
transformation.

27. We propose over the coming year to take steps to address the above matters to
further enhance our governance arrangements, including the continual
development of the council’s risk management framework. We are satisfied that
these steps will address the need for improvements that were identified in our
review of effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and operation as
part of our next annual review.

Signed on behalf of Southwark Council:



*f Agenda Iltem 8

Item No. Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
8. Open 14 July 2016 Audit, governance and standards
committee
Report title: Draft statement of accounts 2015/16
Ward(s) or groups
affected: All
From:

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

RECOMMENDATION

1.

That the audit, governance and standards committee note the draft statement of
accounts for 2015/16 (Appendix 1).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.

Each year, the council is required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015
(the Regulations)
[...]
 or more parties are related parties when at any time during the financial period:

e one party has direct or indirect control of the other party; or

e the parties are subject to common control from the same source; or

e one party has influence over the financial and operational policies of the other party to an extent that the other
party might be inhibited from pursuing at all times its own separate interests; or

o the parties, in entering a transaction, are subject to influence from the same source to such an extent that one
of the parties to the transaction has subordinated its own separate interest.

RELATED PARTY TRANSATION
A related party transaction is the transfer of assets or liabilities or the performance of services by, to or for a
related party, irrespective of whether a charge is made.

REVENUE EXPENDITURE
Day to day payments on the running of council services such as salaries and wages, operating costs and charges
for the use of assets.

REVENUE SUPPORT GRANT (RSG)

A grant paid by central government in aid of local authority services in general as opposed to specific grants that
may only be used for specific purposes.

92



Agenda Item 9 e

Item No. Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
9. Open 14 July 2016 Audit, governance and
standards committee

Report title: Annual report on the work of the corporate risk
and insurance team 2015-16

Ward(s) or groups affected: | All

From: Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the audit, governance and standards committee note the annual report on
the work of the corporate risk and insurance team in 2015-16.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2. This report provides an annual report for 2015-16 of the work of the corporate
risk and insurance team (the team).

3. Specifically, the report provides an overview of the key risk management and
insurance activities and progress with objectives for the year 2015-16 and an
overview of the team’s objectives for 2016-17.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATIO
[...]
UND DOCUMENTS

127

Background Papers

Held At

Contact

None

APPENDICES

No.

Title

None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer | Duncan Whitfield, Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

Report Author | Maureen McBain, Corporate Risk and Insurance Manager

Version | Final

Dated | 27 June 2016

Key Decision? | No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments Sought | Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy No No
Strategic Director of Finance N/A N/A
and Governance
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 27 June 2016




128

Agenda Item 10

Item No. Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
10. Open 16 May 2016 Audit, governance and standards
committee
Report title: Annual report to the audit, governance and

standards committee on the work of internal audit
and anti-fraud for the year 2015-16, progress report
on the work of the internal audit and anti-fraud teams
for the period 1 February 2016 to 30 June 2016

Ward(s) or groups affected: | All

From: Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

That the audit, governance and standards committee note the annual report on the
work of internal audit and anti-fraud for the year 2015-16.

That the audit, governance and standards committee note the progress report on
the work of the internal audit and anti-fraud teams for the period 1 February 2016 to
30 June 2016.

That the audit, governance and standards committee approve the updated internal
audit charter (Appendix A).

That the audit, governance and standards committee note the proactive anti-fraud
plan for 2016 (Appendix B).

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

5.

The annual report summarises the work of internal audit and anti-fraud for the
financial year 2015-16 and includes the head of anti-fraud and audit's opinion
regarding the adequacy and effectiveness of Southwark’s arrangements for
governance, risk management and control for the year.

The progress reports summarise the work u
[...]
evention..

Housing investigation on matches

To support requests for information/updates and analyse proposals for the
LCFH.

Total days

15

20

20

25

10
30

15

100
10

424

791



165

Agenda ltem 11

Item No. Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
11. Open 14 July Audit, governance and standards

2016 committee

Report title: Grant Thornton — audit, governance and standards
committee update July 2016 and audit fee letter
2016-17

Ward(s) or groups All

affected:

From: Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

That the audit, governance and standards committee note Grant Thornton’s audit,
governance and standards committee update, as attached (Appendix 1).

That the audit and governance committee note Grant Thornton’s audit fee letter
for 2016-17 work, as attached (Appendix 2)

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.

The purpose of the audit update report is to brief the audit, governance and
standards committee on work currently being planned or undertaken by Grant
Thornton and to highlight emerging national issues and developments which may
be of interest to members of the committee.

The audit fee letter sets out the planned audit fees for both the council and the
pension fund for 2016-17.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

5.

The attached report at Appendix 1 provides an update on 2015-16 audit work,
including the 2015-16 accounts audit plan, work on the interim and final accounts
audit, and the Value for Money conclusion. It also draws members’ attention to a
number of key local government accounting and other issues and highlights
publications from Grant Thornton and CIPFA.

Grant Thornton has confirmed its planned fees levels in a letter, as attached at
Appendix 2. The scale fee letter for 2016-17 has been set by the Public Sector
Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA), the organisation responsible for managing the
current external audit contracts until they expire, at the same level as the 2015-16
fees. Planned fees are therefore £237,296 for the coun
[...]
7 728 2328
Auditor

Stacy.clang(@uk.gt.com

Additional work

The scale fee excludes any work requested by the Council that we may agree to undertake
outside of our Code audit. Each additional piece of work will be separately agreed and a
detailed project specification and fee agreed with the Council.

Quality assurance

We are committed to providing you with a high quality service. If you are in any way
dissatisfied, or would like to discuss how we can improve our setvice, please contact me in
the first instance. Alternatively you may wish to contact Sarah Howard, our Public Sector

Assurance lead partner, via sarah.howard@uk.gt.com.

Yours sincerely

Paul Dossett
Engagement Lead

For Grant Thornton UK LLP



192

Agenda Item 12

Item No. | Classification: Date: Meeting Name:
12. Open 14 July 2016 Audit, governance and

standards committee

Report title: Establishment of sub-committees for 2016/17

Ward(s) or groups affected: | All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

To note the roles and functions of the audit, governance and standards committee
and its sub-committees (see Appendix 1) as agreed by annual council assembly on
14 May 2016.

To establish a civic awards sub-committee with the size and composition to be
determined having regard to the guidance set out in paragraphs 6 to 10 of this report,
and to appoint a chair and vice-chair.

To establish a conduct sub-committee to consider complaints of misconduct against
councillors (and co-opted members) as set out in paragraph 12 of this report.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

4.

This report is presented to the audit, governance and standards committee in
accordance with Part 3K, paragraph 37 of the constitution, which requires the audit,
governance and standards committee to establish the following sub-committees:

o to consider complaints of misconduct against elected councillors and co-
opted members
o to consider civic awards.

Council assembly on 16 March 2016 resolved that following the amalg
[...]
is.

8.  The most proportionate allocation will depend on the number of members of the sub-
committee. The following sub-committee sizes would provide the following allocation

of places:
Size of sub-committee Labour Liberal Conservative
Democrats

Seven seats 5 2 0

Six seats 5 1 0

Five seats 4 1 0

Four seats 3 1 0

Three seats 2 1 0
Membership of the civic awards sub-committee
9. In 2015/16, the membership of the civic awards sub-committee included the

following:

(1) Three Labour and one Liberal Democrat members.

(2) Mr Gordon McCullough - non-voting representative from Community Action
Southwark, as the council’s key strategic partner working with the voluntary

and community sector.

(3) Mr Gary Magold and Mr Emmanuel Kwakye - two non-voting co-opted
members to represent the local community.

10. Subject to consideration by this committee, it is proposed that the councillor
membership of the civic awards sub-committee should be established in



11.

194

accordance with proportionality rules — see options set out in paragraph 8 above.
It is recommended that the non-voting co-opted members set out in paragraph 9(2)
and 9(3) above continue to serve on the sub-committee in 2016/17.

The committee is invited to appoint a chair and vice-chair.

Membership of the conduct sub-committee

12.

The membership for each sub-committee will be drawn from the pool of councillors
on the committee, including reserve members. Sub-committees to consider
complaints of misconduct shall be composed of three members. It is recommended
that normally sub-committees are comprised of two Labour and one Liberal
Democrat members (and two reserve members). Conduct sub-committees have a
quorum of three members. An allocation process similar to that used in previous
years would be used:

(1) The allocation system has two objectives, firstly to ensure quorate meetings
and second, to ensure all members have an equal opportunity to serve on
sub-committees.

(2) The constitutional officer wi
[...]
mmittee

40.

To consider complaints of misconduct against elected councillors and co-opted
members.

Matters reserved for decision by the civic awards sub-committee

41.

To grant civic awards.



42.

43.

199

To consider the process by which the decisions with respect to civic awards
applications are to be taken and to make recommendations to the standards
committee.

To appoint non-voting co-opted members.



200

Agenda Item 13

Item No. Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
13. Open 14 July 2016 | Audit, governance and standards
committee
Report title: Revised work programme for 2016-17
Ward(s) or groups All
affected:
From: Strategic Director of Finance and Governance
RECOMMENDATIONS

1.

That the audit, governance and standards committee consider the proposed
revised work programme for 2016-17 including planned coverage of governance
topics for the year and also whether they would wish to make any other
amendments.

That the audit, governance and standards committee, subject to any requested
changes, agree the work programme set out in Appendix 1 for 2016-17.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

3.

At their meeting on 22 February 2016, the committee considered and agreed a
work programme for 2016-17. Since then, council assembly has agreed a revised
role for the committee which includes functions formerly carried out by the
standards committee and it is therefore now appropriate to reconsider the
programme for the coming year.

The revised terms of reference, as approved by council assembly, now cover
functions relating to audit activity, accounts, treasury management, governance
activity and standards activity. They are attached at Appendix 2 for information.

The purpose of this report is to set out a revised 2016-17 programme which
takes account of the committee’s additional role for the committee’s agreement.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

6.

The revised draft programme includes items which were previously considered
by the standards committee.

At their February 
[...]
ected councillors and

co-opted members
e To consider civic awards.

Annual report

38.

To report annually to all councillors on its work and performance during the
year.



209

MATTERS RESERVED FOR DECISION
Matters reserved for decision by the main committee

39. The matters reserved for decision to the committee are as set out in the roles
and functions, other than those functions delegated to the relevant sub-
committee.

Matters reserved for decision by the conduct sub-committee

40. To consider complaints of misconduct against elected councillors and co-opted
members.

Matters reserved for decision by the civic awards sub-committee

41. To grant civic awards.

42. To consider the process by which the decisions with respect to civic awards
applications are to be taken and to make recommendations to the standards
committee.

43. To appoint non-voting co-opted members.



This page is intentionally blank.



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/17

COMMITTEE: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE (OPEN AGENDA)
NOTE: Original held in Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to Victoria Foreman,

Constitutional Team on 0207 525 5485 or victoria.foreman@southwark.gov.uk

COPIES

COUNCILLORS
Councillor Paul Fleming (Chair)

Councillor James Barber (Vice Chair)

Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Andy Simmons

RESERVES

Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle MBE
Councillor Karl Eastham
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Rosie Shimell
Councillor Cleo Soanes

OTHER COUNCILLORS
Councillor Fiona Colley

LEGAL SERVICES
Norman Coombe

COMMUNICATIONS
Wendy Foreman/Louise Neilan

CONSTITUTIONAL TEAM
Vicky Foreman

[ L G (L (I UL (I §

By email
By email
By email
By email
By email
By email
By email

By email

By email

FINANCE AND CORPORATE SERVICES

Duncan Whitfield
Michael Pinder
Jo Anson
Jennifer Seeley
Chris O’Brien

R L I L QI §

RSM - Internal Auditors (Constitutional Team to
post 
[...]
f accounts 2015/16
	Appendix 1: Draft statement of accounts 2015/16

	9 Annual report on the work of the corporate risk and insurance team 2015-16
	10 Annual report to the audit, governance and standards committee on the work of internal audit and anti-fraud for the year 2015-16, progress report on the work of the internal audit and anti-fraud teams for the period 1 February 2016 to 30 June 2016
	Appendix A: Draft internal audit charter July 2016
	Appendix B: Draft proactive fraud plan 2016

	11 Grant Thornton audit, governance and standards committee update July 2016 and audit fee letter 2016/17
	Appendix 1: Grant Thornton audit, governance and standards committee update July 2016
	Appendix 2: Grant Thornton audit fee letter 13 April 2016

	12 Establishment of standards sub-committees for 2016-17
	13 Revised work programme for 2016-17
	 





Minutes of the meeting

oufhwa( K

Council
southwark.gov.uk

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee

MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Audit, Governance and Standards Committee
held on Thursday 14 July 2016 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160
Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

PRESENT: Councillor Paul Fleming (Chair)
Councillor James Barber
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Reserve)

OFFICER Jennifer Seeley, Director of Finance
SUPPORT: Mike Pinder, Head of Anti Fraud and Internal Audit
Jo Anson, Head of Financial and Information Governance
Dick Frak, Interim Head of Commissioning
Simon Mitchell, Senior Commissioning Manager
Fay Hammond, Departmental Finance Manager
Norman Coombe, Head of Corporate Team
Maureen McBain, Corporate Risk and Insurance Manager
Laura Sandy, Insurance Manager
Angela Mason-Bell, Manager, RSM
Chris Harris, Partner, RSM
Nick Taylor, Senior Audit Manager, Grant Thornton
Victoria Foreman, Constitutional Officer

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hamish McCallum, Renata Hamvas
and Andy Simmons. Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle attended as a reserve for Councillor
Simmons.

Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor James Barber.
CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members of the committee.

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Thursday 14 July 2016




NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT
There were no late items.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

There were no disclosures of interest or dispensations.

MINUTES

RESOLVED:

The minutes of the open section of the meeting held on 22 February 2016 were
agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair.

REPORT ON RETROSPECTIVE CONTRACT-RELATED DECISION

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions of officers.
RESOLVED:
1.  That the retrospective contract decision detailed in the report be noted.
2. That the actions taken by the strategic director of children’s and adult services as

set out in paragraph 10, to ensure that the risk of future retrospective contract
decisions is minimised for the future, be noted.

DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions of officers.
RESOLVED:

That the draft annual governance statement 2015-16, as attached at Appendix 1 to
the report and subject to minor amendments, be noted.

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2015/16

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions of officers.

Members asked that their thanks to officers for completion of the work on the accounts be
recorded.

RESOLVED:

That the draft statement of accounts for 2015/16, attached to the report at Appendix 1,
be noted.

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Thursday 14 July 2016




10.

1.

ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE CORPORATE RISK AND INSURANCE
TEAM 2015-16

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions of officers.

Members requested a briefing note from officers on the insurance arrangements regarding
the 2013 Walworth Town Hall fire.

RESOLVED:

That the annual report on the work of the corporate risk and insurance team in 2015-
16 be noted.

ANNUAL REPORT TO THE AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
ON THE WORK OF INTERNAL AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD FOR THE YEAR 2015-16,
PROGRESS REPORT ON THE WORK OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT AND ANTI-FRAUD
TEAMS FOR THE PERIOD 1 FEBRUARY 2016 TO 30 JUNE 2016

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions of officers.

Members asked that their thanks to officers for the excellent work on Operation Bronze
and congratulations on the receipt of the Keith Hughes Award (also for Operation Bronze)
be recorded.

RESOLVED:

1. That the annual report on the work of internal audit and anti-fraud for the year
2015-16 be noted.

2. That the progress report on the work of the internal audit and anti-fraud teams for
the period 1 February 2016 to 30 June 2016 be noted.

3. That the updated internal audit charter, attached to the report at Appendix A, be
approved.

4. That the proactive anti-fraud plan for 2016, attached to the report at Appendix B,
be noted.

GRANT THORNTON AUDIT, GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
UPDATE JULY 2016 AND AUDIT FEE LETTER 2016/17

Grant Thornton introduced the report. Members had questions of Grant Thornton.
RESOLVED:

1. That Grant Thornton’s audit, governance and standards committee update, as
attached to the report at Appendix 1, be noted.

2. That Grant Thornton’s audit fee letter for 2016-17 work, as attached to the report at
Appendix 2, be noted.

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Thursday 14 July 2016




12. ESTABLISHMENT OF STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEES FOR 2016-17

Officers introduced the report. Members asked questions of officers.

RESOLVED:

1.

That the roles and functions of the audit, governance and standards committee
and its sub-committees, as attached to the report at Appendix 1 and agreed by
annual council assembly on 14 May 2016, be noted.

That a civic awards sub-committee with three Labour and one Liberal Democrat
places be established, and Councillors Catherine Dale and James Barber be
appointed as chair and vice-chair of the sub-committee respectively.

That the number of co-opted community members on the civic awards sub-
committee be increased from three to four.

That the civic awards sub-committee membership be gender balanced with at
least two of the Southwark members and two of the community representatives
serving on the sub-committee being women.

That a conduct sub-committee to consider complaints of misconduct against
councillors (and co-opted members), as set out in paragraph 12 of the report, be
established.

13. REVISED WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2016-17

Officers introduced the report. Members had questions of officers.

RESOLVED:

1.

That the proposed revised work programme for 2016-17, including planned
coverage of governance topics for the year as set out below, be noted:

e School building and communications team - September 2016
e Local government pensions and public health - November 2016
e |IT - February 2017.

That the work programme for 2016-17 be agreed subject to standards issues
currently listed for November 2016 being amended for consideration at the
meeting of the committee to be held in February 2017.

That informal training sessions on the council’s contracts and borrowing be held
before the meetings of the committee scheduled for September and November
2016 respectively.

The meeting ended at 8.44pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

Audit, Governance and Standards Committee - Thursday 14 July 2016




